STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1973 No. 1228

Enterprise Ulster (Northern Ireland) Order 1973

Enterprise Ulster

- **3.**—(1) There shall be established a body corporate with perpetual succession to be called Enterprise Ulster to which section 19 of the Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954 shall apply.
 - (2) The Corporation shall have such functions as are conferred on it by this Order.
- (3) The constitution of the Corporation shall be as provided in that behalf in Part I of Schedule 1, and the supplementary provisions contained in Part II of that Schedule shall have effect.
- (4) Subject to any arrangements made with a government department under Article 4(4)(d), the Corporation shall not be regarded as the servant or agent of the Crown or as enjoying any status, immunity or privilege of the Crown or as exempt from any tax, duty, rate, levy, or other charge whatsoever, whether general or local, and its property shall not be regarded as the property of, or property held on behalf of, the Crown but nothing in this Order shall be construed as derogating from any privilege, immunity or exemption of the Crown in relation to any matter as respects which the Corporation acts as agent of the Crown by virtue of Article 4(4)(d).

Changes to legislation:

Enterprise Ulster (Northern Ireland) Order 1973, Section 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 February 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Enterprise Ulster (Northern Ireland) Order 1973

Commencement Orders bringing legislation that affects this Order into force:

S.R. 2015/230 art. 2 commences (2009 c. 3 (N.I.))